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Ms. Maureen Mulligan -

Limerick Ecology Action
762 Queen Street
Pottstown, PA 19464

Re: Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2

Docket Nos. 50-352 & 50-353 o/'

.
Dear Ms. Mulligan:

In accordance witn the Board's Order of June 1, 1982, I am forwarding to

you copies of correspondence and documents regarding emergency planning among
Applicant,IGtC Staff, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and other responsible
governmental agencies.

Very truly yours,

t

Edward . Cullen, Jr.

F.JC,JR./pkc
encs.
cc: See Attached Service List
0000g/0006q

8409210344 840828
PDR ADOCK 05000352
G PDR
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cc: Judg'e Iawrence Brenner (w/o enclosure)
Judge Peter A. Morris (w/o enclosure)

' Judge Richard F. Cole (w/o enclosure).

Troy B. Conner, Jr., Esq. (w/ enclosure)
~

Ann P. Hodgdon, Esq.' - (w/ enclosure)
Mr. Frank R. Romano (w/o enclosure)-
Mr. Robert L. Anthony (w/o enclosure) |

.

'

Zori G. Ferkin, Esq. (w/ enclosure)'

Mr. Thomas Gerusky . (w/o enclosure)
Director, Pennsylvania Emergency (w/o enclosure)

Management Agency--
Charles W. Elliott, Esq. (w/ enclosure)
Angus Love, Esq. (w/o enclosure)
David Wersan, Esq.. (w/o enclosure)
Robert J. Sugarman, Esq. (w/o enclosure)
Martha W. Bush,~Esq. (w/o enclosure)
Spence W. Perry, Esq. (w/o enclosure)
Jay M.-Gutierrez, Esq. (w/o enclosure)
Atcnic Safety & Licensing (w/o enclosure)

Appeal Board
Atomic Safety & Licensing (w/o enclosure)

. Board Panel*

Docket & Service Section (w/ enclosure - 3 copies)*

James Wiggins (w/o enclosure)
Timothy-R. S. Campbell (w/o enclosure)
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h\ ENERGYCONSULTANTSRiverside Office Center 3 2101 N. Frort St. . Harrisburg, PA 17110
(717) 2360031

-

Shc

August 20, 1984
'84 AGO 30 A10:H

Mr. Bernard Wolf NfcDirector of Programs
The Camphill Special Schools, Inc.
Beaver Run
R. D. 1
Glenmore, PA 19343

Dear Mr. Wolf:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter dated August 14, 1984.

Planning for your "special" facility is being handled by the municipal and
county emergency management agencies. I suggested a meeting so that the
plans, which continue to be developed, could accurately reflect your needs.
However, since you state in your letter that you and the Camphill Special
School see ". . . no reason to invest its time and manpower in a vigorous
planning process at this time," I am forwarding copies of your letter to
the municipality and county.

With regarj to your question on payment, I am forwarding your letter to
Philadelphia Electric.

Sincerely, '

0.^( i '

Henry . Tamanini
'

HCT/dit

cc: Chester County DES
East Nantmeal EMA
R. A. Kankus

.
-

|

<

Corporate Omce: 1370 Woshington Pike . Bndgeville, Pennsylvania 15017 . (412) 257-1350
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.

- Mr. Henry C. Tam.anini.
Energy Consultants

~ Riverside Office Center'3
2101 N. Front St.

'

Harrisburg, PA 17110 <'

:;3_ e r, ,

Dear Mr. Tamanini:"

c

I am in receipt of your letter of August 8, 1984. I was surprised
to learn that you are inviting us again to a planning session. On the
telephone we only spoke about possible training sessions. In the past
you have referred me to our township emergency coordinator and the Chester
County DES for planning. Well, this whole thing is full of surprise!

Before we can consider scheduling a planning session, there is still
a matter which needs to be addressed. I have mentioned this in previous
letters but still have not received a response. Since the Limerick

'generating station is not in operation at this time (nor is it confirmed
if and when it will open), no danger exists for which planning is necessary.
Therefore, our school sees no reason to invest its time and manpower in a
vigoroas planning process at this time. In is our understanding that the
drawing up of plans at this time is of interest to PZCO. That's why your
firm is being paid by PECO. What will PECO pay our' staff to engage in a
planning process for radiological emergencies in case Limerick opens?

; ., This question has not been answered yet. If you cannot answer it
;;' , yourself, please forward this question to the appropriate PECO official
"

' ;M. .for:.,respon_se. :;; c, u.: .5 %4fd ,m.,;G. . %. . ., 1. :.,? -0. .%. . , 5. , .
g.p:

.
,: v. ,.. :

., . . .c. .c' ~
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- .. < Sincerely ~yours,|rm- .2p.sg;;1. ,y., + : - x. ; *n,
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f['" Bernard Wolf 7 .''.~'' Y ~

Director of Programs.
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!DONALD W.BAGENSTOSE ROBERT L REBER '
,

ANTHONY J. CARABELLO DIRECTOR
VERNON K. SHAFFER

commissiones
BERKS COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY i

eERN TWP. AGRICULTURAL CENTER, R.D.1. LEESPORT. PA 19533 (215) 3744400

August 17, 1984

.

Donald J. Gutekunst, Chairrran
,

Union Township Board of Supervisors
Box 292, R. D. #1
Douglassville, pennsylvania 19518

Dear Supervisor Gutekunst:

I was very sorry to hear of your decision not to participate in the drill
on July 25, 1984 which was actually a test of our plans anu our ability to
respond to an incident at the Limerick Generating Station.

I'm happy to be able to tell you that the exercise ran very smoothly.
Our people performed well, their respor.ses were appropriate and timely, and
we auw.plished our objectives in an efficient and professional manner. The
observers and evaluaters, who were with us constantly, cm plimented everyone
on their spirit and the way in which they got involved and did their job.
I'm sure their forrral reports, due the end of this month and next, will re-
flect these same observations.

I want to reiterate to you that this office and our consultants, ECI,
stand ready to offer you any assistance you feel will better prepare you and
your township to respond to an incident at Limerick, or any other emergency
that may befall you. We'd be happy to review your whole basic plan; its
intent, tranpower requirements, equiptent needs, cenTaunications flow with us
and others, and any other problers you forsee. We also offer training for
your Operations Center people, ccrmunications personnel, police, firenan, and
any other response groups you may designate. Working together, I'm sure we
can overecne any existing problems and provide you an assured capability to
meet your needs.*

I'm looking forward to hearing frce you and meeting with you to discuss
our future plan of action.

Sine rel

$
'

.

Robert . Reber
Director

RLR/ jam

cc: Jack Long

.
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Riverside Office Center 3 2101 N. Front St. . Horrisburg. PA 17110
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August 15, 1984
'84 Rs0 30 go:;;

Mrs. Mary Neafcy 'N" ' '-

Administrator
Collegeville Montessori

Academy
P. O. Box 123
Collegeville, PA 19426

Det r Mrs. Neafcy:

Enclosed is a copy of Draft #3 of the Collegeville Montessori Academy
RERP. I'm sorry that you didn't get a copy that was transmitted in June.

Please review and update the information in the attachments for school
year 1984-85. As my previous memo indicated, I'll call you early in
September to schedule a review meeting.

Thanks for your consideration.

Sincerely,

. ||0j!'
i s

John H. Cunnington
Associate Senior Planner

JHC/dlt

cc: Montgomery County OEP

Corporofe Office: 1370 Wasnington Pike . Bridgeville, Pennsylvania 15017 . (412) 257-1350


